# Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 062**

## RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE HONORABLE SENATOR SHERWIN "WIN" GATCHALIAN, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA, IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION PESOS (P2, 000,000.00) FOR THE RENOVATION AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM OF THE MINA MUNICIPAL PUBLIC MARKET

WHEREAS, one of the primary concerns of the municipal government of Mina at present is the drainage system of the public market which can no longer serve efficiently due to frequent clogging of waste materials in most of its parts, especially along the outlets going down to lower level of the land;

WHEREAS, during rainy days the market always goes flooding which creates insanitation and inconvenience to the general public including vendors/store owners; and the motorist having marketing activity thereat;

**WHEREAS**, the LGU of Mina, being a 5<sup>th</sup> class has no sufficient fund to finance this particular project, considering its importance to the general welfare of its constituency, hence this request.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE HONORABLE SENATOR SHERWIN "WIN" GATCHALIAN, HOUSE OF SENATOR, MANILA, IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION PESOS (P2, 000,000.00) FOR THE RENOVATION AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM OF THE MINA MUNICIPAL PUBLIC MARKET.** 

**ADOPTED** this **11<sup>th</sup>** *day of May 2017*, on motion of *Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly* seconded by *Hon. Germaine D. Dableo and Hon. Noel P. Espiritu.* 

#### APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor